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ERIN RIGGS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-0659 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We uphold the State Board of Nursing’s (“Board”) decision to issue Erin Riggs a license as a registered nurse (“RN”) on probation for a period of one year.
Procedure


Riggs filed a complaint on April 27, 2012, appealing the Board’s order of March 19, 2012 that became effective on March 28, 2012.  The Board filed its answer on May 25, 2012.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on August 17, 2012.  Audrey Hanson McIntosh represented Riggs.  Ian Hauptli represented the Board.


The matter became ready for our decision on November 19, 2012, the date the last written argument was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On September 15, 2012, after earning an associate degree, Riggs applied for licensure as an RN.  Her date of birth is July 22, 1982.
2. On March 19, 2012, the Board issued an order granting Riggs the right to sit for the registered nurse licensure examination administered by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (“NCLEX”).  This order went into effect on the date the Board received information from NCLEX of Riggs’ passing score and issued Riggs an RN license on probation for a period of one year.  The Board received information from NCLEX of Riggs’ passing score on March 28, 2012, and the order went into effect.
3. On September 19, 2002, in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Riggs pled guilty to the Class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated.
  Riggs received a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”) and was placed on two years’ unsupervised probation that she successfully completed.
  Riggs now understands she has an issue with alcohol abuse.
4. On May 7, 2003,
 in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Riggs pled guilty to the Class C felony of forgery.
  Riggs was placed on five years’ probation with an SIS that she successfully completed.  At the hearing, Riggs acknowledged that the reason for her action was to seek revenge against another individual who stole her car and accidentally left her driver’s license in the car.  Riggs now understands that this was immature and she would act within the law if such an incident occurred to her today.
5. On May 4, 2004, in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Riggs pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of possession of marijuana
 and the Class A misdemeanor of possession of drug paraphernalia.
  Riggs was placed on two years’ probation with an SIS that she successfully 
completed.  Riggs now understands that possession of illegal drugs and drug paraphernalia is wrong.
6. After the aforementioned incidents occurred, Riggs made some changes in her life.  She no longer associates with the past friends and family with whom she smoked marijuana.
7. On January 3, 2011, in the Circuit Court of Dallas County, Riggs pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of possession of marijuana
 and the Class A misdemeanor of unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.
  Riggs was placed on two years’ probation with an SIS that she successfully completed early.  The incident that led to this guilty plea occurred during her father’s funeral.  Her father used marijuana, and the friends and family with whom she associated at the funeral also used marijuana.  Riggs understands this was wrong, but an isolated incident, and that except at the funeral, she does not associate with these individuals.
8. Riggs would like to enter a baccalaureate program, after which she would like to apply to the Board for licensure as an advanced practice nurse (“APN”).
9. Baccalaureate programs will not admit students who are currently on probation with the Board.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we 
simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.


In its answer, the Board asserts there is cause to deny Riggs a license under §§ 335.046.1
 and 335.066.1 and .2(2), (14), which provide:

335.046. 1. …The applicant shall be of good moral character…
*   *   *

335.066. 1. The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section or the board may, as a condition to issuing or reinstating any such permit or license, require a person to submit himself or herself for identification, intervention, treatment, or rehabilitation by the impaired nurse program as provided in section 335.067. The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621. 

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Rather than deny Riggs a license, the Board may issue Riggs a license with probation under § 324.038, which provides:

1. Whenever a board within or assigned to the division of professional registration, including the division itself when so empowered, may refuse to issue a license for reasons which also serve as a basis for filing a complaint with the administrative hearing commission seeking disciplinary action against a holder of a license, the board, as an alternative to refusing to issue a license, may, at its discretion, issue to an applicant a license subject to probation.
I.  Good Moral Character

“Good moral character” is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.
  Riggs was completely honest about her past criminal acts on her application for licensure.  Her past acts, in her younger years, exhibit a lack of fairness and respect for the rights of others with respect to her forgery, and a lack of respect for the law.  However, we must judge her moral character as it was during the time of the hearing,
 and not at the time prior to age 22 when the majority of her illegal conduct occurred.  There was one act that occurred in more recently, in 2010 (the guilty plea was 2011).  However, she explained that on that exceptional occasion she associated with people from her past and acknowledged that what she did was inappropriate.  Furthermore, she was honest, sincere, and frank about her past during the hearing as well as on her application for licensure.  We find that, by the time of her application to the Board, Riggs did, and does, possess good moral character.
II.  Violation of Drug Laws

Riggs violated the following drug laws: §§ 195.202 and 195.233,
 which provide:
195.202. 1. Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425*, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2. Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana or any synthetic cannabinoid is guilty of a class C felony.

3. Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana or any synthetic cannabinoid is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.

*   *   *

195.233. 1. It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

Riggs’ violation of these drug laws means there is cause to issue Riggs a license on probation under § 335.066.1 and .2(14).  Furthermore, it is essential that an RN can be trusted to properly handle and administer controlled substances.  Therefore, we find the violations of these drug laws to also be cause to issue Riggs a license on probation under §§ 324.038.1, 335.066.1 and .2(2) because the laws that were violated reasonably relate to the functions and duties of an RN.
III.  Guilty Plea
A. Essential Elements of Fraud

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Riggs pled guilty to forgery under § 570.090, which provides:
1. A person commits the crime of forgery if, with the purpose to defraud, the person:
(1) Makes, completes, alters or authenticates any writing so that it purports to have been made by another or at another time or place or in a numbered sequence other than was in fact the case or with different terms or by authority of one who did not give such authority; or 

(2) Erases, obliterates or destroys any writing; or 

(3) Makes or alters anything other than a writing, including receipts and universal product codes, so that it purports to have a genuineness, antiquity, rarity, ownership or authorship which it does not possess; or 

(4) Uses as genuine, or possesses for the purpose of using as genuine, or transfers with the knowledge or belief that it will be used as genuine, any writing or other thing including receipts and universal product codes, which the actor knows has been made or altered in the manner described in this section.


Every possible scenario of forgery requires an intentional perversion of the truth to induce another to rely upon it.  Therefore, we find cause to issue Riggs a license on probation under §§ 324.038.1, 335.066.1 and .2(2) for pleading guilty to a crime that involves fraud as an essential element.
B. Involving Moral Turpitude

In its answer, the Board alleges that Riggs committed crimes involving moral turpitude when she possessed  a controlled substance, possessed drug paraphernalia, and committed fraud.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


We find that the crime of forgery with the essential element of fraud is a Category 1 crime.


We determine that the crimes of possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia are Category 3 crimes.  Riggs explained that her latest offense was based on a situation regarding her father’s death, which we accept and find that was not an act of moral turpitude.  There are no surrounding circumstances to explain the other drug paraphernalia and controlled substance guilty pleas of May 4, 2004.  Without such related factual circumstances, we cannot find moral turpitude for a Category 3 crime.

We find there is cause to issue Riggs a license on probation under §§ 324.038.1, 335.066.1 and .2(2) for pleading guilty to forgery, a crime that involves moral turpitude.
IV. Our Discretion

Riggs asks us to use our discretion so that she may pursue a baccalaureate degree and apply for licensure as an APN.  The Board, on the other hand, is charged with protecting the public and asks us to uphold its probation.  While we disagree with the Board that the actions Riggs took prior to age 22 are an indication of her current behavior, we realize that there might be another situation in the future where, despite her best intentions, Riggs might be placed with people from her past that could cause a relapse in her marijuana use.  In this situation, we feel that the Board is correct in issuing her a license with a short probation of one year.  This one-year period does not unduly penalize Riggs, while at the same time ensuring that the Board may monitor Riggs in its efforts to protect the public.
Summary


We find cause to uphold the Board’s issuance of a probated license to Riggs under 
§§ 324.038.1, 335.066.1, and 335.066.2(2) and (14).  The probationary period began on 
March 28, 2012.

SO ORDERED on March 15, 2013.


                                                                ___________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

� Section 577.010, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2012 unless otherwise noted.


� Because Riggs successfully completed her probation and this was an SIS, no further information is available in court records.


� The Board, in its written argument and the order it issued, provides the date of this plea as June 3, 2003.  However, the court document contained on page 40 of Respondent’s Exhibit A indicates a disposition date of May 7, 2003.


� Section 570.090, RSMo. Supp. 2002.


� Section 195.202.


� Section 195.233, RSMo. 2000.


� Section 195.202.


� Section 195.233, RSMo. 2000.


�Section 621.045.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


� RSMo 2000.


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


� Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission v. Funk, WD71027 (Jan. 12, 2010).


� RSMo 2000.


� State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


� State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).


� In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


� 213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


� Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


	�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.


� See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes which have an intent to defraud or steal).  See also U.S. v. Morrow, 2005 WL 3163801 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005 and Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those crimes involving lying, cheating, and stealing).
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